CHILDMINDER Instructions

King Ring Unit

- 1. See back of Key Ring Unit.
- 2. Remove battery compartment cover and insert two (2) alkaline or lithium AAA batteries in the battery compartment of Key Ring Unit
- 3. Replace Battery compartment cover
- 4. Key Ring Unit is now ready for operation

Smart Clip (active child safety seat shoulder harness clip)

- 1. See back of Smart Clip Part A
- 2. Remove battery compartment cover and insert two (2) AAA alkaline or lithium batteries in the battery compartment of Smart Clip Part A
- 3. Replace battery compartment cover

Operation

1. Arming / Activation of ChildMinder

- 1. Insert Smart Clip Part B to Smart Clip Part A
- 2. Smart Clip Part A will began to beep and its surface red light are now flashing
- 3. Press and release the test button on the Key Ring Unit. The Key ring unit will beep once and the Smart Clip Part A will stop beeping
- 4. The green lights on Smart Clip Part A and the green light on the Key ring Unit are now flashing indicating that ChildMinder is now activated (**armed**).

2. Alarm Engaged

Upon the proximity of Key ring Unit becoming greater than 30 meters from the activated Smart Clips' part A&B, the Key ring Unit will began to beep (alarm).
The Key Ring Unit will continuously beep until the Smart Clip has been either deactivated (*see below*) or the Key Ring Unit is return to proximity of less than 30 meters of the Smart Clip.

3. Deactivation of Child Minder

- 1. Press and hold down the Release button on Smart Clip Part B while gently pulling outward on both Parts A & B
- 2. Separate parts A from Part B,
- 3. Allow 4 seconds.
- 4. The Key Ring Unit will beep 3 times then the Smart Clip will beep 3 times. ChildMinder is now deactivated (**disarmed**).

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC NOTE:

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RADIO OR TV INTERFERENCE CAUSED BY UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO THIS EQUIPMENT. SUCH MODIFICATIONS COULD VOID THE USER'S AUTHORITY TO OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.